
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
6 April 2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
5:00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This meeting is a public meeting. The number of public seats, however, 
are limited at the moment and need to be carefully managed to ensure that the meeting 
remains Covid-secure. For this reason, in line with the requirements for this meeting 
venue, we would like to ask that anyone intending to attend as a member of the public, 
contacts the Democratic Services team in advance by email: committees@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk. In addition, anyone attending the meeting is recommended to wear a 
face covering and take a lateral flow test. This meeting will be webcast. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, 
Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor, Nicola Papanicolaou and 
Richard Turner 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 March 2022 
(attached herewith). 
 

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   
 

3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be posted on the Council’s website prior to the start of 
the meeting to update the main reports with any late information. 
 

5 Petitions   
 

 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 

6 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 

 
7 LW/20/0011 - Averys Nurseries, Uckfield Road, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 

5RU  (Pages 9 - 52) 
 

8 LW/21/0503 - Land adjacent to The Old Brickworks, Finns Farm - Station 
Road, Station Road, Plumpton Green, East Sussex  (Pages 53 - 80) 
 

9 LW/20/0885 - Land adjacent to Norton Road Business Park, Norton Road, 
Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0JF  (Pages 81 - 112) 
 

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park 

 
10 SDNP/21/05039/LIS - 32 High Street, Lewes, BN7 2LX  (Pages 113 - 118) 

 

Non-planning application related items 

 
11 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to commence at 5:00pm on Wednesday, 27 April 2022. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 

General information 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:   

Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 
identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
 

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:   

The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 
If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions. 
 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 

Public participation:  

There will be an opportunity for members of the public to speak on an application on this 
agenda where they have registered their interest with the Democratic Services team by 
12:00pm two working days before the meeting. More information regarding speaking at 
a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee can be found on the Council’s website: 
https://www.leweseastbourne.gov.uk/planningandbuildingcontrol/planningapplications/spe 
aking-at-planningcommittee/  
 
 

https://www.leweseastbourne.gov.uk/planningandbuildingcontrol/planningapplications/spe%20aking-at-planningcomm
[...]
apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, on 9 March 2022 at 5:00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair). 
Councillors Christoph von Kurthy, Jim Lord (Substitute), Sylvia Lord, 
Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor, Nicola Papanicolaou and 
Richard Turner. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Emily Horne (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Sarah Lawrence (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Nick Peeters (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
Christopher Wright (Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
 
 
85 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

86 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillors Graham Amy, 
Tom Jones, and Steve Saunders.  It was declared that Councillor Jim Lord 
would be acting as substitute for Councillor Tom Jones. 
 

87 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

88 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. A supplementary report, however, was circulated 
to the Committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information (a copy of which was published on the 
Council’s website). 
 

89 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications Committee 2 9 March 2022 

 

90 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

91 LW/21/0803 and LW/21/0804 - 1 Bramber Avenue, Peacehaven, BN10 8LR 
 
Application A – LW/21/0803: 
 
Liz Venn (Immediate Neighbour and Manager of Fourways), John Armstrong 
(Neighbour) and David Carpenter (Neighbour) spoke against the proposal. Rob 
Henderson (Consultant) and Rupert Nesbitt-Day (Applicant) spoke for the 
proposal.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application, LW/21/0803 for the removal of Condition 1 of 
E/68/0850 and Condition 2 of E/71/0883 (occupancy conditions) to enable the 
use of the premises for other purposes falling within Class C2 (residential 
institutions), be refused on the basis of the following reason: 
 
In view of changes in the locality, including the provision of a homeless hostel 
in close proximity, that all other uses within Class C2 would fail to reflect the 
site context and that of the surrounding area, contrary to Policy CP23. 
 
Application B – LW/21/0804: 
 
Liz Venn (Immediate Neighbour and Manager of Fourways), David Carpenter 
(Neighbour) and Gerald Baker (Adjacent Neighbour) spoke against the 
proposal. Rob Henderson (Consultant) and Rupert Nesbitt-Day (Applicant) 
spoke for the proposal.  
 
The Committee adjourned for five-minutes for the Solicitor to consult the 
Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning, on matters raised by committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0804 for new vehicular access with formation 
of car parking bays, cycle store and bin store, hard and soft landscaping, 
erection of porch canopy to front, erection of enclosure to external escape 
stair, installation of solar panels to roof, installation of first floor dormer, 
insertion of new roof light and various alterations to windows and doors on 
elections be approved, subject to: 
 
1)  The conditions and informative set out in the report; and  
2) Amended wording to the description (remove words: increase 21 to 27 

bedrooms). 

 

Page 6



Planning Applications Committee 3 9 March 2022 

 

92 SDNP/21/00345/FUL - Manor Farm House, Bishopstone, BN25 2UQ 
 
Geoff Johnson spoke on behalf of Seaford Town Council. Imogen Taylor 
(Friends of Bishopstone Village), Peter Earl (Consultant, representing Friends 
of Bishopstone Village) and David Walters (Bishopstone and Norton 
Preservation Committee) spoke against the proposal. John Collins (Agent), 
Veronica Beeny (Local resident) and Penny Evans (Local resident) spoke for 
the proposal. The Committee Officer read a statement on behalf of Councillor 
Liz Boorman and Councillor Linda Wallraven, Ward Members for Seaford West 
Ward.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/21/00345/FUL for the change of use of 
agricultural barn to Sui Generis comprising mixed use artists’ studios and 
metalworking studio for blacksmith, with associated storage and use of residual 
parts of building for agricultural storage, together with associated parking, 
access and landscaping be approved, subject to: 
 

1) The conditions set out in the report and supplementary report; 
2) Amended wording to condition 4 (as set out in the supplementary 

report); 
3) Additional condition 12 in respect of limiting noise levels (as set out in 

the supplementary report); and 
4) Amendment to condition 6 to prohibit the use of noisy plant machinery 

on Saturdays. 
 

93 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 6 April 2022, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 
 
 
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 6 April 2022 

Application No: LW/20/0011 

Location: Averys Nurseries, Uckfield Road, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 
5RU 

 

Proposal: 
 

Outline application (Access only) for demolition of existing 
commercial/agricultural buildings and construction of new 
office/light industrial workshops (B1) and 53 dwellings, including 
new site entrance and A26 right turn lane. 
 

Ward: Ouse Valley & Ringmer 

Applicant: Mr R Barbour 

Recommendation: Approval subject to
[...]
eason: To ensure that the development does not contribute to, is not put 
at unacceptable risk from, or adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of 
water pollution caused by mobilised contaminants. This is in line with 
paragraph 170 of the NPPF. 

 HEIGHT LIMIT: No buildings or structures within the development shall 
exceed two storeys in height. 

Reason: In order to control the scale of the development in the interest of 
visual amenity and landscape impact in accordance with LLP1 policies 
CP10 and CP11, LLP2 policies DM25, DM27 and DM33 and sections 15 
and 16 of the NPPF. 

 CONSTRUCTION HOURS: Construction work shall be restricted to the 
hours of 0800 to 1800 Monday to Fridays and 0830 to 1300 on Saturdays 
and works shall not be carried out at any time on Sundays or 
Bank/Statutory Holidays. 

Reason: In the interest of residential amenities of the neighbours having 
regard to Policy DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan. 

 EXTERNAL LIGHTING: No external lighting or floodlighting shall be 
installed on the buildings or the road and parking areas hereby permitted 
without the prior written approval of the local planning authority. 

Reason: To protect the amenity and character of the surrounding 
countryside and to prevent disturbance of nocturnal species having regard 
to Policy CP10 of the Lewes District Local Plan part one, policies DM20 
and DM24 of the Lewes District Local Plan part two and paras. 174, 179 
and 185 of the NPPF. 

Page 51



 Background Papers 

 None. 

Page 52



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 6 April 2022 

Application No: LW/21/0503 

Location: Land adjacent to The Old Brickworks, Finns Farm - Station 
Road, Station Road, Plumpton Green, East Sussex 
 

Proposal: Equestrian facility for the treatment and recuperation of 
race/sports horses, including temporary mobile home staff 
accommodation. 
  

Applicant : Mr and Mrs Davies 

Ward: Plumpton 

Recommendation: Grant planning permission with approval subject
[...]
ated site 
under Policy GT01 for Gypsy and Traveller pitches. The proposal will not 
impact on the allocated site under Policy GT01. Planning conditions will be 
attached to any permission granted. 

6.6  A Representation in OBJECTION to the application was received from a 
Plumpton Resident. The reasons cited for the objection to the application 
included: 

• Most of the site is proposed to be concrete hard standing and this will also be 
subject to rapid rainwater runoff. The drainage ditch eventually joins the Bevern 
Stream which is subject to periodic flooding when the soil is saturated following 
heavy rain. It might appear to be a long way away but this excess runoff will have 
an impact downstream. 

• Item 4.23 states: 'The rainwater runoff from buildings will be channelled into the 
drainage ditch.' 

• The application does not include a SUDS system to mitigate the risk of off site 
flooding. 

 
6.7  A Representation was made by a Plumpton Resident providing comments 

neither objecting to or supporting the Planning Application. Reasons for 
comment included: 

• Drainage  

Page 59



• Flooding  

• Insufficient Information 

• I note the proposed building under LW/08/0165 appears not to have been 
erected, can you confirm if planning permission is still valid?  

• Item 4.23 of the application states: 'The rainwater runoff from buildings will be 
channelled into the drainage ditch.' I understand some hard surfacing is planned 
for car parking, meaning further water run-off.  

• The application does not include a SUDS system to mitigate the risk of off site 
flooding and that should be considered.    

•  I would like clarity on what the status of the site would be and clarity that this will 
be a commercial site for the purposes applied for only - an equestrian facility for 
the treatment and recuperation of race/sports horses - and would not be subject 
to permitted development rights that could change its use materially 

 
Officer Comment  
6.8  T
[...]
e with policy DM25 of the Lewes District 
Local Plan (part two) and policy CP10 of the Lewes District Joint Core Strategy. 
 

Hard surfaces 

5 -  The hard surface hereby approved shall be made of porous materials and 
retained thereafter or provision shall be made and retained thereafter to direct run-off 
water from the hard surface to a permeable or porous area or surface within the 
curtilage of the property. 

Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding and pollution and increase the level of 
sustainability of the development and to comply with Policy CP12 of the Lewes Local 
Plan Part 1and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Hard and Soft Landscaping 

6 - No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscape 
(including bunding) works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Page 73



Local Planning Authority and these works shall be carried out as approved.  If within 
a period of five years from the date of the planting any tree, or any tree planted in 
replacement for it, is removed, uprooted destroyed or dies, another tree of the same 
species and size as that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless 
the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation. 

Reason: To enhance the general appearance of the development and to protect 
residential amenity having regard to policies CP10 and CP11 of the Lewes District 
Local Plan and to comply the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Cycle Parking 

7 - The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until full details of 
covered and secure cycle parking spaces have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These facilities shall be implemented prior to 
the first occupation/operation of the development, and be retained thereafter for the 
parking of cycles associated with staff and visitors to the development hereby 
permitted. 

Reason: To provide alternative travel options a
[...]
ccordance with 
policies DM6 and DM25 of the  Lewes District Local Plan (Part 2). 
 

Restrictions on Change of Use 

26 - Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification), the equestrian barn hereby 
approved shall not benefit from any rights for a change of use under Prior 
Notification or Prior Approval regulations. 

Reason: In order to ensure the building remains in sustainable equestrian use and is 
not occupied by a use that has the potential to be detrimental to the character and 
tranquillity of the surrounding rural environment, in accordance with Policy DM6, and 
to enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control the development of 
land in the interest of visual and residential amenity in line with DM25 of the Lewes 
District Local Plan (Part 2). 

Page 79



19. Background Papers 

19.1     None. 

Page 80



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 6 April 2022 

Application No: LW/20/0885 

Location: Land adjacent to Norton Road Business Park, Norton Road, 
Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0JF 

 

Proposal: Erection of 10 x affordable dwellings. 

Applicant: J. Pybus 

Ward: Newhaven South  

Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to S106 Agreement. 

Contact Officer: Name: Julie Cattell 
E-mail: julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

Map Location: 
 
 

  

Page 81

Agenda Item 9

mailto:julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Executive Summary  

1.1 The proposal to provide 10 affordable homes on what is currently an open 
parking area, ancillary to the Norton Road Business Park, is considered to 
outweigh the loss of employment land and to justify a departure from LP 
policies that seek to protect it. 

1.2 Approval is recommended, subject to a s106 agreement to secure affordable 
homes, entry into a Local Training Schem
[...]
vel and this should be 
reflected in a revised FRA and plans. 

Updated comments following receipt of additional information 

6.10.4 Having received further information regarding the ground floor levels, 
EA is satisfied that the previous objection can be removed, provided 
that the following condition can be attached to any planning 
application granted and that the details in relation to the condition be 
submitted and approved by the LPA: 

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted Flood Risk Assessment (Beach Road, Newhaven. Flood 
Risk and Drainage Assessment, dated January 2021, ref: 
15192/06/HOP/RPT/01, by HOP Consulting Limited) and the 
following mitigation measures it details: 

All sleeping accommodation to be located on the first floor and 
above 

Page 98



Flood resilience and resistance measures are to be incorporated as 
described in section 6  

Owners/occupants are to sign up to the Environment Agency’s Flood 
Warning Service, and a flood action evacuation plan is to be 
developed for the site (to be agreed by Local Authority Emergency 
Planners). Owners/occupants are also to be made aware of this plan 
and its contents 

These mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to 
occupation and subsequently in accordance with the scheme’s 
timing/phasing arrangements. The measures detailed above shall be 
retained and maintained thereafter throughout the lifetime of the 
development. 

Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development 
and future occupants, to maximise the safety of occupants of the 
building by providing safe refuge and providing arrangements for 
evacuation in an extreme event and to maximise the building’s safety 
and resilience to floodwater.  

6.11 Newhaven Town Council 

Initial comments 

6.11.1 The committee broadly supported this application and its density, but 
had the following concerns: 

6.11.2 It seems there was little or no publicity and/or consultation regard
[...]
mended subject to conditions, and the 
completion of a S106 agreement to secure 40% affordable housing, local 
labour and training obligations, and a S268 agreement relation to the 
highway works. 

10.2 Conditions 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved drawings: 

PLAN TYPE DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 

Location Plan 18 November 
2021 

0373-S001 Location 
plan 

Proposed Layout Plan 18 November 
2021 

0373- P010C 
Proposed block plan 

Street Scene 18 December 
2020 

0373-P011A 
Proposed street 
scene elevations 

Proposed Floor Plan(s) 18 December 
2020 

0373 - P012 - 
Proposed ground and 
1st floor plans 

Proposed Floor Plan(s) 18 December 
2020 

0372-P013 Proposed 
attic and roof plan 

Proposed Elevation(s) 18 November 
2021 

P011A Proposed 
elevations 

Proposed Elevation(s) 18 December 
2020 

0373-P014 Proposed 
front and rear 
elevations 

Proposed Elevation(s) 7 June 2021 0373-P018A 
Proposed end 
elevations and 
sections  

Technical Report 16 June 2021 Foul & Surface Water 
Drainage Report 

Technical Report 1 February 2021 Geotechnical and 
Geo-environmental 
Assessment 

Technical Report 1 February 2021 Flood Risk and 
Drainage 
Assessment 

Technical Report 1 February 2021 Noise Impact 
Statement 

Technical Report 11 February 2022 Odour Report 

Technical Report 25 February 2022 Air Quality 
Assessment 

 

Page 104



Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 2.  No development shall commence, including any ground works or 
works of demolition, until a Construction Environment Management 
Plan (CEMP) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter the approved Plan shall be 
implemented and adhered to in full throughout the entire construction 
period. The Plan shall provide details as appropriate but not be 
restricted to the following matters: 

• the anticipated number frequency and types of vehicles 
[...]
mporary closure of on-
street parking bays, the imposition of temporary parking restrictions 
requiring a Temporary Traffic Regulation Order,  the erection of 
hoarding or scaffolding within the limits of the highway, the provision of 
cranes over-sailing the highway. The applicant should contact the 
Transport Development Control Team (01273 482254. 

 Background Papers 

11.1 None. 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 6 April 2022 

Application No: SDNP/21/05039/LIS 

Location: 32 High Street, Lewes, BN7 2LX 

Proposal: Erection of bow top rail fencing and gates around the rear stable 
blocks and installation of a new timber gate in the east side wall 
of Church Twitten. 
 

Applicant: Mr T Popham 

Ward: Lewes  

Recommendation: Listed Building Consent is granted. 

Contact Officer: Name: Aysegul Olcar-Chamberlin 
E-mail: Aysegul.Olcar-Chamberlin@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is not CIL liable. 
Map Location: 

 

Page 113

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Aysegul.Olcar-Chamberlin@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The application seeks listed building consent as the proposed timber gate would 

be installed to the opening in the listed flint boundary wall and the proposed bow 
top rail fencing and gates would be next to the listed stable blocks.  

 
1.2 The proposed gates and fences by reason of their design and the choice of 

materials would have neutral impact on the settings of the listed buildings. The 
details submitted with this application also illustrates that they would be fixed 
without harming the historic fabric. 

 
1.3 This is Lewes District Council’s own application and therefore needs to be 

determined at committee level. 
 
1.4 Approval is recommended, subject to conditions, and based on the information 

and details submitted.   
 
2. Relevant Planning Policies 
 
2.1 National Planning Policy Framework 
 
 NPPF04 - Decision-making 
  

NPPF12 - Achieving well-designed places 
  

NPPF16 - Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 
 
2.2 South Downs Local Plan 

 
Core Policy SD2  - Ecosystem Services    
 
Strategic Policy SD4 - Landscape Character   
 
Strategic Policy SD5 - Design  
 
Strategic Policy SD12 - Historic Environment 
 
Development Management Policy SD15 - Conservation Areas 
 

2.3 Lewes Neighbourhood Plan 
 
 Policy HC3  - Heritage Protection of Landscape and Townscape 
 Policy HC3B  - Planning Application Requirements and Heritage Issues 
 
3. Site Description 

 
3.1 The application site is located at the rear of Lewes House which is a grade II* 

listed building on the south side of High Street in Lewes Town centre. The rear of 
the site is accessible via Church Twitten and accommodates grade II listed former 
stable blocks which are currently used as offices. The flint walls with red brick 
bands on the west and east sides of Church Twitten are also grade II listed.  

 

Page 114



 

 

3.2 The site is in the Lewes Conservation Area within the South Downs National Park 
and subject to an article 4 direction. It also falls within an archaeological 
notification area. 

 
4. Proposed Development  

 
4.1 It is proposed to erect bow top rail metal fencing and gates around the rear stable 

blocks and install a new timber gate to the opening in the east side wall of Church 
Twitten to enhance security. 
 

4.2 The proposed bow fencing and gates would be black in colour and 1.8m high 
above the ground level. They would be free standing and fixed to a concrete base. 

 
4.3 The proposed new timber gate would be fixed to the existing opening in the listed 

flint wall and would be approximately 2.12m high. Its appearance and joinery 
detailing would be similar to that of the existing timber gate on the other side of 
Church Twitten. 

 
5. Relevant Planning History 

 
5.1 SDNP/17/03395/LIS - Replacement of the existing coping stones and 

refurbishment of the iron rail
[...]
 

Plans - Wooden Gate Detail 19121-304-A 
 

08.02.2022 Approved 

Application Documents -  Photo showing 

location of 

proposed 

fencing and 

gates 

 
03.02.2022 Approved 

Application Documents -  Bow Top 

Fencing Image 

 
03.02.2022 Approved 

Application Documents -  Bow Top Gate 

Image 

 
03.02.2022 Approved 

Application Documents -  Design and 

Access 

Statement 

 
05.10.2021 Approved 

Application Documents - Site 

Location Plan 

Heritage 

Statement 

(revised) 

 
10.01.2022 Approved 

Plans - Site Location Plan 19121-002 
 

05.10.2021 Approved 

Plans - Fencing / Gate Works 19121-100-A 
 

03.02.2022 Approved 

 

Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

11.  Background Papers  

11.1  None. 

Page 118


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 LW/20/0011 - Averys Nurseries, Uckfield Road, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 5RU
	8 LW/21/0503 - Land adjacent to The Old Brickworks, Finns Farm - Station Road, Station Road, Plumpton Green, East Sussex
	9 LW/20/0885 - Land adjacent to Norton Road Business Park, Norton Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0JF
	10 SDNP/21/05039/LIS - 32 High Street, Lewes, BN7 2LX



Minutes of the meeting


 

                    
 

Planning Applications Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 6 April 2022 at 5:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 
Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Roy Clay, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Jim Lord, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor 
and Richard Turner 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Sarah Lawrence (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
94 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 April 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

95 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Manley, Jones and 
Papanicolaou. Councillor Roy Clay advised that he was substituting for 
Councillor Manley and Councillor Jim Lord advised that he was substituting for 
Councillor Papanicolaou. 
 

96 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Turner declared he was a member of the Ringmer Parish Council, 
but that he had made no comment in relation to Application LW/20/0011 when 
considered by the Parish Council to ensure there was no predetermination.  
 
Councillor Saunders declared a personal interest in relation to Application 
LW/20/0885 as his employer had previously owned the office building located 
next to the site.  
 

97 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. A supplementary report, however, was circulated 
to the committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information.  



Planning Applications Committee 2 6 April 2022 

98 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

99 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

100 LW/20/0011 - Averys Nurseries, Uckfield Road, Ringmer, East Sussex, 
BN8 5RU 
 
Phillip Mitchell (Representative of Ringmer Against Greenfield Exploitation – 
R.A.G.E), Eleanor Robins (Neighbour) and Linda Grange (Neighbour) spoke 
against the proposal. Ross Barber (Applicant), Martin Gray (Architect) and Paul 
Burgess (Agent) spoke for the proposal. Councillor Johnny Denis spoke as a 
Ward Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0011 for demolition of existing 
commercial/agricultural buildings and construction of new office/light industrial 
workshops (B1) and 53 dwellings, including new site entrance and A26 right 
turn lane be refused due to the following reasons: 
 

1) Unsustainable location and isolated from facilities and reliance of car 
usage.  
 

2) Contrary to the Ringmer Neighbourhood Plan in terms of the loss of a 
commercial and employment site.  

 
101 LW/21/0503 - Land adjacent to The Old Brickworks, Finns Farm - Station 

Road, Station Road, Plumpton Green, East Sussex 
 
Tondra Thom (Planning Consultant) spoke for the proposal. Councillor Rob 
Banks spoke as a Ward Councillor. Councillor Nick Beaumont spoke on behalf 
of Plumpton Parish Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0503 for Equestrian facility for the treatment 
and recuperation of race/sports horses, including temporary mobile home staff 
accommodation be approved subject to: 
 

1) The conditions set out in the report and supplementary report and 
additional conditions relating to foul drainage and provision of an EV 
charging point and requirement for the applicant to provide details 
regarding the storage and disposal of manure.  

 



Planning Applications Committee 3 6 April 2022 

102 LW/20/0885 - Land adjacent to Norton Road Business Park, Norton Road, 
Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0JF 
 
Nathan Chilvers (Agent) spoke for the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0885 Erection of 10 x affordable dwellings be 
approved subject to: 
 

1) The conditions set out in the report and an additional condition 
requested by the environment agency (set out on page 98 of the 
Officer’s report) as follows: 

 
 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 

Flood Risk Assessment (Beach Road, Newhaven. Flood Risk and 
Drainage Assessment, dated January 2021, ref: 15192/06/HOP/RPT/01, 
by HOP Consulting Limited) and the following mitigation measures it 
details: 

  
 All sleeping accommodation to be located on the first floor and 

above. 
 Flood resilience and resistance measures are to be incorporated as 

described in section 6 Owners/occupants are to sign up to the 
Environment Agency’s Flood Warning Service, and a flood action 
evacuation plan is to be developed for the site (to be agreed by 
Local Authority Emergency Planners). Owners/occupants are also to 
be made aware of this plan and its contents. 

  
These mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to 
occupation and subsequently in accordance with the scheme’s 
timing/phasing arrangements. The measures detailed above shall be 
retained and maintained thereafter throughout the lifetime of the 
development.  

  
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development 
and future occupants, to maximise the safety of occupants of the 
building by providing safe refuge and providing arrangements for 
evacuation in an extreme event and to maximise the building’s safety 
and resilience to floodwater. 
 

2) Completion of a S106 agreement to secure 40% affordable housing, 
local labour and training obligations, and a S278 agreement relation to 
the highway works. 
 

3) An informative to request that the applicant investigate and consider 
raising of the ground floor level by 0.6m. 

 



Planning Applications Committee 4 6 April 2022 

103 SDNP/21/05039/LIS - 32 High Street, Lewes, BN7 2LX 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/21/05039/LIS, erection of bow top rail fencing 
and gates around the rear stable blocks and installation of a new timber gate in 
the east side wall of Church Twitten be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 

104 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee was 27 April 
2022 at 5:00pm.  
 

The meeting ended at 7:30pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 


